First Assembly Fourth Session

(No.010)

Morning (010)

KISII COUNTY GOVERNMENT



COUNTY ASSEMBLY

FIRST ASSEMBLY – (FOURTH SESSION) 2016 WEDNESDAY 24TH FEBRUARY, 2016 AT 9:00AM ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages.
- 4. Petitions.
- 5. Papers.
- 6. Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements.

8.*KISII COUNTY ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN, 2016/17.

(Hon. Dennis Ombachi, Chairman, Budget and Appropriation Committee)

THAT, this house do adopt the Report of Budget and Appropriation Committee on the Kisii County Annual Development Plan 2016/2017.

9.* MOTION THE PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT (KISII COUNTY ASSEMBLY MEMBERS MORTGAGE LOAN SCHEME FUND) REGULATIONS 2015

(Hon.Protus Moindi, Leader Majority Party)

That, this house do adopt the public finance management (kisii county assembly members mortgage loan scheme fund) regulations 2015.

10.*MOTION THE PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT (KISII COUNTY ASSEMBLY MEMBERS CAR LOAN SCHEME FUND) REGULATIONS 2015

(Hon.Protus Moindi, Leader Majority Party)

That, this house do adopt the public finance management (kisii county assembly members car loan scheme fund) regulations 2015.

11.*KISII COUNTY POLYTHENE BAGS AND GARBAGE (CONTROL) BILL (ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 10 OF 2015).

(Hon. Protus Moindi, Leader of Majority Party)

That, The Kisii County Polythene Bags and Garbage (Control) Bill 2015 be read a Second Time.

12.* KISII COUNTY CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES BILL (ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 7 OF 2015).

(Hon. Protus Moindi, Leader of Majority Party)

That, The Kisii County Co-operative Societies Bill 2015 be read a Second Time.

13.* <u>KISII COUNTY LIVESTOCK SALES YARD BILL (ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 8</u> OF 2015).

(Hon. Protus Moindi, Leader of Majority Party)

That, The Kisii County Livestock Sales Yard Bill 2015 be read a Second Time.

14.*KISII COUNTY MECHANICAL AND TRANSPORT FUND BILL (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.4 OF 2015).

(Hon. Protus Moindi, Leader of Majority Party)

That, The Kisii County Mechanical and Transport Bill 2015 be read a First Time.

15.*KISII COUNTY YOUTH AND WOMEN EMPOWERMENT FUND BILL, (ASSEMBLY BILLNO.23 OF 2015).

(Hon. Protus Moindi, Leader of Majority Party)

That, The Kisii County Youth and Women Empowerment Fund Bill 2015 be read a Second Time.

16.*KISII COUNTY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES FUND BILL(ASSEMBLY BILL NO.22 OF 2015.

(Hon. Protus Moindi, Leader of Majority Party)

That, The Kisii County Persons with Disabilities Fund Bill 2015 be read a Second Time.

17.*KISII COUNTY EMERGENCY HEALTH SERVICES FUND BILL(ASSEMBLY BILL NO.24 OF 2015.

(Hon. Protus Moindi, Leader of Majority Party)

That, The Kisii County Emergency Health Services Fund Bill 2015 be read a Second Time.

18.*MOTION~ ESTABLISHING ASSEMBLY SACCO

(Hon.Dennis Ombachi)

THAT, aware that there is need to promote the quality of life of the Honorable members and employees through the provision of quality financial products and services through forming a financial vehicle where the members shall be afforded an opportunity to accumulate savings and borrow at fair and reasonable rates FURTHER AWARE that Kisii County Assembly employees have no SACCO to promote their economic base nor offer the members complementary saving and credit services and other financial products may be required by members from time to time; DEEPLY CONCERNED, that the employees haven't been sensitized on the benefits of a SACCO and hence establish one to meet this need. This Assembly therefore resolves that, a SACCO known as Kisii County Assembly Savings and Credit Society (KICA SACCO) be founded to cushion employees' financial base against economic vagaries in the nation.

* Denotes Orders of the Day*